0

4Q 2021

9,226 21

Expected
return & new

business

99

Capital
return

(124)

Market
variance

Model &
assumption

changes

(134)

One-time
items &
other

9,088

361

350(327)

(706)

(42)

19,431

19,067

Own funds (OF) and Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR) development
(in EUR million)

23

Key capital sensitivities

1. Non-government credit spreads include mortgage spreads; 2. Additional 130bps defaults for 1 year plus assumed rating migration;
3. NL Life refers to the capital ratio of Aegon Levensverzekering NV in the Netherlands; 4. UK refers to the capital ratio of Scottish Equitable PLC in the United Kingdom;
5. US refers to the Solvency II equivalent of the US capital position, see page 28 for details
6. RBC ratio sensitivities assume deferred tax asset (DTA) admissibility. Under certain adverse scenarios a loss of statutory surplus could lead to part of DTAs becoming inadmissible under the RBC framework.
While this would increase the sensitivity of the RBC ratio relative to the published sensitivities, the DTAs would still be recoverable over time

Solvency II and RBC sensitivities
(in percentage points, 1Q 2022)

Scenario Group NL Life3 UK4 US5 US RBC6

Equity markets +25% +1% -1% -7% +11% +14%

Equity markets -25% -7% +1% +8% -24% -35%

Interest rates +50 bps -0% -4% +0% -0% -1%

Interest rates -50 bps -0% +2% -1% +2% +4%

Government spreads, excl. EIOPA VA +50 bps +0% +6% -2% n/a n/a

Government spreads, excl. EIOPA VA -50 bps -0% -4% +1% n/a n/a

Non-government credit spreads1, excl. EIOPA VA +50 bps -2% -12% -1% +1% +1%

Non-government credit spreads1, excl. EIOPA VA -50 bps +2% +10% -3% -2% +0%

US credit defaults2 ~200 bps -17% n/a n/a -39% -61%

Mortgage spreads +50 bps -2% -6% n/a n/a n/a

Mortgage spreads -50 bps +2% +6% n/a n/a n/a

EIOPA VA +5 bps -0% -1% n/a n/a n/a

EIOPA VA -5 bps +0% +1% n/a n/a n/a

Ultimate Forward Rate -15 bps -2% -5% n/a n/a n/a

Curve steepening between 20-year and 30-year point +10 bps -2% -6% n/a n/a n/a

24

Further reduced Solvency II ratio volatility and doubled
quarterly remittances from NL Life Financial Asset

Solvency II
ratio
(in %)

Operating capital
generation
(in EUR million)

Remittances
to Aegon NL
(in EUR million)

Performance

Developments
Implemented actions to address potential volatility in Solvency II required capital caused by profit sharing

27

67
55 56

66

1Q21 2Q21 4Q213Q21 1Q22

Increased regular quarterly remittance from EUR 25 million to EUR 50 million in 1Q22

NL Life book

25 25 25 25

50

1Q223Q21 4Q211Q21 2Q21

149%
172%

172%
186%

186%

1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22